

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

# 1951

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

### Chapter 64

### AN ACT Relating to Maine Milk Commission Law.

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. R. S., c. 28, § I, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section I of chapter 28 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Person" means any person, firm, corporation, association or other business unit."

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 28, § 6, amended. The 6th paragraph of section 6 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Each licensed dealer shall pay to said commission an annual license fee of \$1 and the sums of 2c per hundredweight as monthly payments, based on quantity of milk purchased and/or produced in any market area. One cent per hundredweight may be deducted by dealers from amounts paid by them to producers of such milk; except that the milk farm processed into cream for the manufacture of butter shall not be subject to such sums of 2c per hundredweight.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 28, § 6, amended. The next to the last paragraph of section 6 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following new sentence: 'Except that dealers who sell less than 100 quarts of milk per day may file

reports and pay the prescribed hundredweight fees every 3 months.'

Sec. 4. P. L., 1949, c. 278, § 3, repealed. Section 3 of chapter 278 of the public laws of 1949 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 28, § 6-A, sub-§ III, amended. The 1st sentence of subsection III of section 6-A of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 278 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'50% of such moneys raised by assessments for the promotional, educational, experimental plans and the research and advertising purposes as determined by the Maine mills advisory dairy council committee and for the compensation of and the expenses incurred by the Maine mills advisory dairy council committee.'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 28, § 6-B, amended. The 1st sentence of section 6-B of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 278 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:

#### QUALIFICATIONS TO PRACTICE LAW

#### CHAP. 66

66

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

'There is hereby established the Maine milk advisory dairy council committee, which shall consist of the following 5 members: the commissioner of agriculture, 2 producers and 2 dealers to be appointed by the commissioner of agriculture on recommendation of the various producer and dealer associations, individuals or unorganized groups of producers and dealers in the state.'

Effective August 20, 1951

## Chapter 65

AN ACT Relating to a Consumer on Maine Milk Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 28, § 2, amended.** The 1st sentence of section 2 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The Maine milk commission, as heretofore established, shall consist of 2 producers, a dealer, and a producer-dealer and a consumer all of whom shall be residents of the state.'

Effective August 20, 1951

## Chapter 66

#### AN ACT Relating to Qualifications for Admission to Practice Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c: 93, § 2, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2 of chapter 93 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any such applicant, when making application for such certificate of good moral character and of fitness to practice law, shall pay to the board a fee of 550 \$100, all or any part of which may be used by said board to defray the expense of investigation of such applicant.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 93, § 4, amended. The 2nd sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 4 of chapter 93 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'When an applicant shall have satisfied said board that all the foregoing requirements have been fulfilled, said applicant shall pay a fee to be fixed